Public Document Pack

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER 2024
AT 6.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE

MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), M. Marshall (Vice-Chairman),
A. Bailes, S. J. Baxter, D. J. A. Forsythe, E. M. S. Gray,
R. E. Lambert, B. McEldowney, S. R. Peters, J. Robinson and

J. D. Stanley
AGENDA
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning

Committee held on 6th August 2024 - To Follow
-1-



4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated
prior to the start of the meeting)

5. Tree Preservation Order (7) 2024 Trees on the land at 20 and 28 Fenton
Road, Hollywood, B47 5LS (Pages 7 - 26)

6. 24/00756/HHPRIO - Single storey flat roofed side/rear extension - 41 Old
Station Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 2AE (Pages 27 - 36)

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

SUE HANLEY
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

23rd August 2024



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Pauline Ross
Democratic Services Officer

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA
Tel: 01527 881406
Email: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

Please note that this is a public meeting and will be live streamed for
general access via the Council’s YouTube channel.

You are able to see and hear the livestream of the meeting from the
Committee Pages of the website, alongside the agenda for the meeting.

BDC Pl
[...]

You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on which
reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date of the
meeting. These are listed at the end of each report.

An electronic register stating the names and addresses and electoral areas
of all Councillors with details of the membership of all Committees etc. is
available on our website.

A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to items to
be considered in public will be made available to the public attending
meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its Committees/Boards.

You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council has

delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers concerned,
as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of Delegation.

You can access the following documents:

» Meeting Agendas

» Meeting Minutes
» The Council’'s Constitution

at www.bromsgrove.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING
COMMITTEE 3'd September 2024
Tree Preservation Order (7) 2024 20and 28 Fenton Road Hollywood B47 5LS
Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Peter Whittaker
Portfolio Holder Consulted No
Relevant Head of Service Head of Planning and Environmental Services
Ward(s) Affected Hollywood
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No
Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 The Committee is asked to consider the confirmation without modification of
Tree Preservation Order (7) 2024 Trees on land at 20 and 28 Fenton Road,
Hollywood B47 5LS

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.2 Itis recommended that provisional Tree Preservation Order (7) 2024 is
confirmed without modification and made permanent as provisionally raised
and shown in appendix (1).

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications relating to the confirmation of the TPO.

Legal Implications

3.3  Town and Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 2012 covers this procedure.

Service / Operational Implications

Background:

3.4 The provisional order was raised on the 4™ April as shown in appendices (1) in
response to information received highlighting that the owner of 20 Fenton
Road intended to fell the two Oak trees T1 and T2 of the order.

A TEMPO (Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders) was carried out
on the trees included within the order by Gavin Boyes on 25" April 2024

Page 7



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING
COMMITTEE 3'd September 2024

which can be seen in appendix (2) showing that on this assessment the trees
achieved a suitable score to justify consideration for TPO protection.

3.5  Four objections have been received in respect of the provisional
TPO having been raised as follows as shown in appendix (3) of the report:

e A letter dated 6" May from resident 16 Fenton Road, Hollywood B47
5LS.

e A letter not dated from residents, 18 Fenton Road, Hollywood B47 5LS

e A letter dated 30" April 2024 from residents, 20 Fenton Road,
Hollywood B47 5LS

e A letter dated 2" May 2024 from residents, 22 Fenton Road,
Hollywood B47 5LS

My comments in relation to the issues raised in the objection are as follows:

Public Amenity Value: All trees included within the order are partially but clearly
visible from publicly accessible locations along Fenton Road and Alveston Road as
shown in the photographs within the report.

Bird Fouling: This is a naturally occurring nuisance issue occurring around and
trees in general including those outside of this order which may also affect the
garden. This being the case it is not considered to be justification for not protecting
trees of value to the landscaping of the area.

Leaf, Seed and Debris Fall: These are naturally occurring issues associated with
the yearly life cycle of all trees and their general health and condition. The nuisance
issue of leaf and acorn fall is seasonal only occurring during a limited period of the
year and can be managed by clearing the fallen debris. Native broadleaf trees such
as Oak would be expected to develop a degree of growth habit deadwood within the
crown over a period of time generally years which can be dislodged from the tree in
high winds. Most would be expected to be small and not represent any safety
concerns. This issue can also be managed by having the deadwood periodically
cleared from within the crown.

Shading: Tree T1 and T2 have a crown height and spread that would create a
degree of shading on all the properties that have raised this issue in their objection.
However, the shading would only affect properties for a limited period during the day.
Shading issues could also be managed to a degree by a level of sympathetic crown
thinning management of the trees

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING
COMMITTEE 3'd September 2024

Poor Historic Management Of Trees: There have been a number of branches /
boughs removed from the lower canopy of the trees leaving unsightly stubs on the
trees. The general appearance of the trees could be improved by further pruning of
these stubs in line with BS3998:2012 guidance.

3.6  Policy Implications- None
HR Implications- None
Council Objective 4- Environment, Priority C04 Planning

3.7  Climate Change / Carbon/ Biodiversity- The proposal in relation to confirming
the TPO can only be seen as a positive impact on the environment.

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.8  The customers have been provided with the relevant notification and the
responses received are attached in the appendices. The customers will
receive notification by post of the decision of the committee.

3.9 Equalities and Diversity implications- None

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1  There are no significant risks associated with the details included in this
report.

5. APPENDICES

List Appendices.

Appendix (1) Schedule and Plan of Provisional Order as raised
Appendix (2) Tempo Assessment

Appendix (3) Letters of Objections

Appendix (4) Photographs of trees

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None
7. KEY

TPO - Tree Preservation Order
TEMPO - Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders

Page 9



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING
COMMITTEE 3'd September 2024

7.1 Conclusion and recommendations:

The trees included within the order are visible from a public perspective as shown by
the photos within the report they contribute to the character of the area.

Therefore, | recommend to the committee that Tree Preservation Order (7) 2024 is
confirmed and made permanent without modification as shown in appendix (1) of this
report.

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Gavin Boyes
Email: Gavin.Boyes@bromsgroveandRedditch.gov.uk
Tel: 01527 883094

Page 10



AhgRAdg ltem 5

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012

Bromsgqgrove District Council Tree Preservation Order (7) 2024
Treels on land at Land Rear Of 20 And 28 Fenton Road, Hollywood,
Worcestershire, B47 5LS,

Bromsgrove District Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 198 of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 make the following Order—

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as Tree Preservation Order (7) 2024

Interpretation

2.— (1) In this Order “the authority” means Bromsgrove District Council.

(2) In this Order any reference to a numbered section is a reference to the section so
numbered in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any reference to a numbered
regulation is a reference to the regulation so numbered in the Town and Country Planning
(Tree Preservation)(England) Regulations 2012.

Effect
3.— (1) Subject to article 4, this Order takes effect provisionally on the date on which it is
made.

(2) Without prejudice to subsection (7) of section 198 (power to make tree preservation
orders) or subsection (1) of section 200 (tree preservation orders: Forestry Commissioners)
and, subj
[...]
bjection to the
tree preservation order placed on two trees (tree 1 and 2) in our rear garden of 20 Fenton
Road, Hollywood, Worcestershire, B475LS.

We have recently purchased this property and completed 5 weeks ago. Prior to the house
completion, searches were carried out by our solicitors, which concluded that no TPOs were
placed on the trees. We also made a point of calling twice ourselves and spoke to your
department in regards to these trees who also confirmed there were no orders on the frees.

Having the two large overgrown trees in the garden was a deciding factor on whether we would
purchase the property, as our primary objective is to buy a house and have a family garden,
which is a safe place for our children who are aged 3 and 1 to play. As we received confirmation
there were no TPOs on the trees we decided to put an offer on the house as by removing the
trees, this would become our dream family home. We would have not purchased the property if
there was a TPO.

Firstly, you have stated that the reasons for making the order are because the frees provide
special amenity value. Both tree 1 and 2 are in the middle of our rear garden so are not
prominent features or clearly visible to the public. They have also been heavily lopped in the
past, with multiple large branches hacked down, making them an eye sore and an unpleasant view.
In addition, the base of tree 1 has three chainsaw incisions where someone has previously cut
ivy away. If tree 1 were to fall down it would most certainly cause damage to our property.

Our major concern is the danger they could potentially cause, especially to our small children.
The size and scale of the trees are not suitable for a family garden where the children have no
choice but to play under the trees. Branches could fall off at any time and severely injure or at
worst kill our children. We currently feel constantly anxious when our children go in the garden,
worried what could potentially fall from the trees. In the high
[...]
ben.;cq Loy
QL&U\@ Qsij PG\/ Lb\.!—l/\(,\ O k_?\/: \(’)

. of > S OVTAC ._.c.\/\‘\c_u\;,u -
ﬁ)k‘c&hj bw@@i,\,@\omcu\c& for oo MRov OV p

e

Q . ¢ AN, \-/.\.:kb&l‘ezh ,
e tleree ot :>C B oA

| \ . NCo S v Lo
[ Luse R C\O'Drs oux,ocua oarndd o bhcosy  entvDac A

ki) CBCLP(,Q_O/\ \OL)—(/\/\ \/\.« '\’QJ ~ S Q;\, S\'\_Q_L\k(g_,k/‘_b LQCLM - ,\O\

U

N \ ( | | |

C '\—\/’Lb Shade Mov< \’“‘—PC\/—F&/“ELS Mbﬁ 5\‘/1ch\l hronches
TS T c > . -

Nochs SO dove oo oo N\cd/xue,b et vkt Vo
WA

N S
Concy ned ddeo & e s c!\‘-(q,\-b A Wy oo > NSO S CC%‘)Gl
% + /O) L/x.;\’LD L'\\/LQ_ (t'D PLCbb \,\L '\/\/\5_\_

4

. ovde "2
\ IS beecs (o= i bb—HFb vV © \’ MD S b oLl d
\ .@\.&,&L‘ucw Co MioANTo. L b aa Saxd doore Yo

ap o 9O fell
N D p

) b \ - S e 2 . .

Lg\(\l&)\()vo({)fu:;'e_» c\/@ \OD\ -M\m-‘;ﬁ)-a-%) %\M’,« QAU



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

APPENDIX 4

PHOTO 1

T1 View From North Of Tree On Fenton
Road

23/05/2024 0912

PHOTO 2
¢ T1 T1 & T2 View From
T2 {7/. Directly Opposite

23052024 09:13

Page 25



Agenda Iltem 5

APPENDIX 4

PHOTO 3

T3 View From Corbett Road South
Of Tree

23/05/2024 08:15

PHOTO 4 Tree T1,T2 and T3 View From
Alveston Road To The West

23/105/:2024 08 - IiT

Page 26



Agenda Iltem 6

Name of

Applicant Proposal Expiry Date  Plan Ref.

Mr Christopher Single storey flat roofed side/rear extension 08.09.2024 24/00756/
Hazlewood HHPRIO
41 Old Station Road, Bromsgrove,
Worcestershire, B60 2AE.

This application is being considered by Planning Committee rather than being
determined under delegated powers as the applicant is related to a Council
employee.

RECOMMENDATION: That PRIOR APPROVAL IS NOT REQUIRED

Consultations
None required

Neighbours
2 letters sent 01/08/24 (expire 25/08/24): no response received

Relevant Policies
Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).

Relevant Planning History

B/1265/1975 Erection of two detached houses with GRANTED 14.07.1975
garages on site of cottages at corner of
Garibaldi Terrace and Old Station Road.

B/382/1974 Erection of two detached houses with GRANTED 30.09.1974
garages on site of cottages.

Site Description

The site is located in an established residential area of Bromsgrove. The two-storey
dwelling is detached and is located on the eastern side of Old Station Road, with
Garibaldi Terrace running to the northern boundary.

Proposal Description

The proposal relates to a prior approval application for the erection of a single storey
extension to form a utility room at the rear of the property. The extension will have a flat
roof. The extension has dimensions 6 metres by 2.2 metres with a height of 3 metres.
The eaves height will also be 3 metres.

Procedural Matters
Members should note that this application is not a planning application, it is an
application for Prior Approval.

In 2015 Central Government introduced a range of permitted development rights to allow
larger extensions to residential dwellings. These types of proposals are, however, subject

Page 27



Agenda Iltem 6

Plan reference

to a ‘lighter touch’ prior approval process. In this case, the proposal has been submitted
as a Prior Approval application under Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of The Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).

Class A.1(g) allows for a detached dwelling to extend beyond the rear wall of the original
dwellinghouse by up to 8 metres and up to 4 metres in height. To establish whether the
development can be considered under this process an application must be considered
against the fixed criteria as outlined below.

Where development can be considered under Class A.1(g), before beginning the

development, the developer must provide the following information to the Local Planning

Authority.

e A written description of the proposed development including:

e How far the enlarged part of the dwellinghouse extends beyond the rear wa
[...]
ft blank



	Agenda
	5 Tree Preservation Order (7) 2024 Trees on the land at 20 and 28 Fenton Road, Hollywood, B47 5LS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6 24/00756/HHPRIO - Single storey flat roofed side/rear extension - 41 Old Station Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 2AE
	2400756HHPRIO Presentation
	Slide 1:      24/00756/HHPRIO  41 Old Station Rd, Bromsgrove, B60 2AE
	Slide 2: Site Location Plan 
	Slide 3: Aerial Photograph of site 
	Slide 4: Existing floor plan
	Slide 5: Streetscene





Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
3rd September 2024 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER 2024, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), A. Bailes, D. J. A. Forsythe, 
E. M. S. Gray (during Minute No. 40/24), R. E. Lambert, 
P. M. McDonald (substituting for Councillor M. Marshall), 
B. McEldowney, S. R. Peters and J. Robinson 
 

    
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. G. Boyes,  
Ms. H. Johnston and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

35/24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. J. Baxter, J. D. 
Stanley, and M. Marshall, with Councillor P. M. McDonald in attendance 
as the substitute Member for Councillor M. Marshall.  
 

36/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37/24   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 6th August 
2024, were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 6th August 2024, be approved as a correct record. 
 

38/24   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman announced that there were no Committee Updates. 
 

39/24   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (7) 2024 TREES ON THE LAND AT 20 
AND 28 FENTON ROAD, HOLLYWOOD, B47 5LS 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to consider 
the confirmation without modification Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
(N0.7) 2024, relating to trees on land at 20 and 28 Fenton Road, 
Hollywood, B47 5LS.  
 



Planning Committee 
3rd September 2024 

 
 

The Senior Arboricultural Officer provided a detailed presentation and in 
doing so drew Members’ attention to the recommendation, as detailed 
on page 7 of the main agenda pack.  
 
Members were informed that the provisional order was raised on 4th April 
2024, as shown at Appendix 1 to the report; in response to information 
received which highlighted that the owner of 20 Fenton Road had 
intended to fell the two Oak trees, T1 and T2 of the provisional order. 
 
A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) was carried 
out on the trees, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report. The TEMPO 
showed that the assessment of the trees had achieved a suitable score 
worthy of justifying consideration of a TPO protection. 
 
Four objections had been received in respect of the provisional TPO 
having been raised. The officers’ comments in relation to the points 
raised in those objections were detailed on page 8 of the main agenda 
pack and referred to: - 
 

 Public Amenity Value. 

 Bird Fouling. 

 Leaf, Seed and Debris Fall. 

 Shading. 

 Poor Historic Management of Trees.  
 
The Senior Arboricultural Officer concluded that the trees were visible to 
the public and contributed to the public amenity value of the area. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Sturdy, who had submitted an 
objection to the provisional TPO addressed the Committee. 
 
Members then considered the TPO.  
 
Members had noted the comment made by Mr. Sturdy that the trees had 
been inspected from a distance by the Senior Arboricultural Officer and 
had not been inspected / viewed in his back garden; some Members 
asked if this was correct.  
 
In response the Senior Arboricultural Officer explained that the trees had 
been seen extensively from the bedroom windows of neighbouring 
properties and that he was happy with his assessment of the trees. 
 
Members commented that they did not doubt that the trees were healthy 
but on balance were they a danger to the residents at No. 20 and 28 
Fenton Road. Mr. Sturdy had expressed some concern when addressing 
the Committee, as to the safety of his children when using the back 
garden. Members further commented that this restricted family life. Mr. 
Sturdy had highlighted that the back garden was small and that the size 
and scale of the trees were not suitable for a small back garden. 
 



Planning Committee 
3rd September 2024 

 
 

Members further questioned the three chainsaw incisions referred to by 
Mr. Sturdy, and how these incisions could be physically inspected from 
the bedroom windows of neighbouring properties. Could these incisions 
be dangerous in a major storm? 
 
In response the Senior Arboricultural Officer explained that usually ivy 
on a tree was removed with no serious in-depth incisions. However, he 
would agree that it would have been more prudent to inspect the trees 
more closely. 
 
In response to further questions from the Committee with regard to 
maintaining trees that were subject to a TPO, the Senior Arboricultural 
Officer explained that maintenance / management could be allowed and 
would be dependent on the tree type and species, with any proposed 
maintenance / management being agreed with the Council. 
 
Members again reiterated their concerns that the trees were having a 
detrimental effect on residents as the trees were too large for the 
environment they were situated in, within small back gardens. 
 
The Senior Arboricultural Officer stated that the trees were in good 
condition with no disease and that the only constraints were the physical 
elements of the site. The trees could be pruned to be safe / acceptable 
size for the area, but also taking into consideration the ability of the trees 
to survive being pruned. 
 
Members commented that as stated earlier that the trees were too big 
for a residential area and blocked out sunlight   With regard to special 
amenity value. Members were of the opinion that having viewed the 
photographs, that the trees could only be seen over the top of the 
houses, so should the trees be pruned to a reasonable size, the trees 
would not be seen by the public. 
 
Members then questioned if the provisional TPO could be modified by 
removing trees T1 and T2? 
 
The Senior Arboricultural Officer highlighted that the provisional TPO 
could be modified should Members be minded to modify it. 
 
In response to further questions from Members with regards to the 
distance that the trees were inspected from and the three chainsaw 
incisions. The Senior Arboricultural Officer informed the Committee that 
the trees were viewed from the bedroom windows of neighbouring 
properties that were located approximately 15 metres away. It was quite 
common to see lazy tree marks / scoring, these were usually superficial 
bark scoring. The Senior Arboricultural Officer further commented that 
whilst he sympathised with residents, he was just trying to protect the 
healthy trees. He had visited the properties a number of times in order to 
gain access to inspect the tress, however, he had been unsuccessful as 
the residents were not at home. 
 



Planning Committee 
3rd September 2024 

 
 

Members stated that it was important to make the site safe for residents 
using their back gardens.  
 
The Senior Arboricultural Officer stated that officers could work with the 
owners of the trees in order to consider a level of management of the 
trees that was justified. 
 
Members stated that the tree species was far too large for gardens of 
that size and that a balance had to be reached, with this in mind, 
 
On being put to the vote, it was   
 
RESOLVED that provisional Tree Preservation Order (No.7) 2024 
relating to trees on land at 20 and 28 Fenton Road, Hollywood, B47 
5LSW, be confirmed with modification, in that trees T1 and T2 be 
removed from the provisional order, with T3 being made permanent. 
 

40/24   24/00756/HHPRIO - SINGLE STOREY FLAT ROOFED SIDE/REAR 
EXTENSION - 41 OLD STATION ROAD, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 2AE 
 
The Application had been brought to the Planning Committee as the 
applicant was related to a Council employee. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ attention 
to the presentation slides as detailed on pages 32 to 35 of the main 
agenda pack. 
 
The application was for a single storey flat roofed side/rear extension. 
The proposal related to a prior approval application for the erection of a 
single-storey extension to form a utility room at the rear of the property. 
The proposed extension dimensions were 6 metres by 2.2 metres with a 
height of 3 metres. The eaves height would be 3 metres.  
 
Members then considered the application, which officers had highlighted 
in the report, that prior approval was not required. 
 
In response to Members, officers confirmed that two letters had been 
sent to adjoining neighbours and that no objections had been received. 
 
On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that prior approval was not required, and that permission be 
granted subject to the condition as outlined on page 29 of the main 
agenda pack. 

The meeting closed at 6.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


